Vendor Name

Regular Session
April 9, 2018

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 9, 2018.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley,
Dale Cline and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community Government
Class: Jacob Cook.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from April 2,
2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vanita Moberg expressed that her road, Osage St, is in very good
condition and wanted thank the Board and the Secondary Roads Department.

EXCEL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to
approve the Excel Maintenance Agreement as presented by Union County Maintenance
Supervisor, Paul Boden. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERANS AFFAIRS MONTHLY/QUARTLERY REPORT: Motion by Cline and
seconded by Brown to accept the Quarterly/Monthly Veterans Affairs Report. All voting
aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report and with Union County Attorney Tim Kenyon, reviewed
Ordinance 15 with the Board. IDOT MATERIALS INSPECTION FOR BROS-C088(50)—
5F-88: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the IDOT Material
Inspection for BROS—CO088(50)—5F-88 for $482.16 to come out of the Farm —to-Market
Fund. All voting aye, motion carried.

HIRING BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR: Motion by Brown and
seconded by Cline to hire Shawn Lauer for the full-time Buildings & Grounds Maintenance
Supervisor with a starting wage of $40,000.00 and starting date of April 9, 2018. All voting
aye, motion carried.

PART-TIME BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE: Motion by Cline and seconded
by Brown to hire Roger Millslagle as a part-time Buildings and Grounds Maintenance with a
wage of $15.00 per hour/up to 24 hours per week and a starting date of May 7, 2018. All
voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK’S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to accept the March Clerk’s
Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Claims #133742 —
Claims # 133855 as follows:

Total Payments Vendor Name

Total Payments

ACCESS SYSTEMS $161.00 IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING CO $195.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING $320.42 IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY- TR $180.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS $20.80 IOWA TOOL & MANUF $1,318.64
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF $223.50 ISCTA $10.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE $504.56 J&A FLOORING $3,466.59
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC $3,119.16 JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK $630.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER $1,526.91 MARION COUNTY PUBLIC $233.62
ALLIANT ENERGY $7,287.13 MASTER BURN $478.16
ARAMARK $183.74 MASTERCARD/ISSB $993.88
ATLANTIS GLOBAL $105.63 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 $58.34
BARKER LEMAR & $2,290.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY $24,728.85
BIRCHARD, LINDA $602.91 MEYER LABORATORY INC $89.97
BM SALES $218.00 MICHAEL TODD & CO INC $169.83
BOMGAARS $364.85 MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES $143.57
BUTTERFIELD MFG $1,750.92 NAPA $7,129.83
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC $4,245.50 NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY $2,193.00
CARE $12,800.00 NOSEKABEL, LORI $264.80
CARLTON, KATIE $204.31 OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY $323.50



CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION
CITY OF AFTON

CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS,
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CRESTON FIRE DEPARTMENT
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
CULLIGAN

DES MOINES STAMP MFG
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL
DRAPER CONSTRUCTION
EAST UNION EARLY

ECHO GROUP, INC
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FRANKS SERVICE

FURNITURE CONCEPTS INC
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
GRP & ASSOCIATES
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH

HANIFEN

HANSEN, BRUCE

HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HJC LLC

HOUSBY MACK INC

INFO TECH INC

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH
IOWA COMMUNITIES

IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS
IOWA DEPT TRANSPORTATION

$250.00
$1,360.00
$152.43
$1,292.50
$450.00
$243.79
$41.00
$151.13
$1,028.18
$14,375.00
$70.00
$32.40
$767.00
$172.50
$2,640.00
$400.00
$284.63
$1,544.89
$21.19
$2,164.47
$3,119.00
$810.66
$251.30
$169.00
$15.30
$221.25
$220.80
$2,625.08
$147.20
$106.22
$45,039.45
$4,332.55
$333.33
$4,016.68
$915.00
$11,019.78
$441.00
$600.00

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE
POWERS FUNERAL HOME
PRO DIESEL INC

RAY, DONNA

RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF
SCALES SALES & SERVICE
SCC NETWORKS
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION
SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY
STALKER CHEVROLET
SUNSTROM-MILLER PRESS
SUPREME CLEANERS
TACKETT LAW FIRM

TAYLOR COUNTY AG
THATCHER, CARL V
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
UNION COUNTY AUDITOR
UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY PUBLIC

US BANK EQUIPMENT

US CELLULAR

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE
WADDELL, HELEN

WALMART

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA
WERNER LAW PC

WILSON, HANSON &
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

WOODS & WYATT PLLC
YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES
ZIEGLER INC

TOTAL

$119.38
$1,000.00
$873.44
$86.33
$1,041.34
$880.00
$395.00
$40.40
$69,628.16
$3,750.00
$25.00
$165.36
$70.00
$1,636.82
$1,400.51
$105.25
$185.00
$1,814.14
$244.72
$61.00
$1,000.00
$400.00
$608.35
$9,529.00
$22,849.25
$165.91
$257.13
$73.60
$1,500.00
$1,184.41
$3,578.25
$60.00
$124.80
$463.77
$147.20
$168.00
$1,306.20
$8,648.11

$315,947.46

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:35

ATTEST:

BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISOR



