The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 9, 2018. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley, Dale Cline and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community Government Class: Jacob Cook.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the minutes from April 2, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: Vanita Moberg expressed that her road, Osage St, is in very good condition and wanted thank the Board and the Secondary Roads Department.

EXCEL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to approve the Excel Maintenance Agreement as presented by Union County Maintenance Supervisor, Paul Boden. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERANS AFFAIRS MONTHLY/QUARTLERY REPORT: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to accept the Quarterly/Monthly Veterans Affairs Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report and with Union County Attorney Tim Kenyon, reviewed Ordinance 15 with the Board. **IDOT MATERIALS INSPECTION FOR BROS-C088(50)— 5F-88:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown for the chair to sign the IDOT Material Inspection for BROS—C088(50)—5F-88 for \$482.16 to come out of the Farm —to-Market Fund. All voting aye, motion carried.

HIRING BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to hire Shawn Lauer for the full-time Buildings & Grounds Maintenance Supervisor with a starting wage of \$40,000.00 and starting date of April 9, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

PART-TIME BUILDINGS & GROUNDS MAINTENANCE: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to hire Roger Millslagle as a part-time Buildings and Grounds Maintenance with a wage of \$15.00 per hour/up to 24 hours per week and a starting date of May 7, 2018. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLERK'S REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Cline to accept the March Clerk's Report. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve Claims #133742 – Claims # 133855 as follows:

Vendor Name	Total Payments	Vendor Name	Total Payments
ACCESS SYSTEMS	\$161.00	IOWA GOLD DISTRIBUTING CO	\$195.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	\$320.42	IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY- TR	\$180.00
ADAMS COUNTY FREE PRESS	\$20.80	IOWA TOOL & MANUF	\$1,318.64
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFF	\$223.50	ISCTA	\$10.00
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	\$504.56	J&A FLOORING	\$3,466.59
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	\$3,119.16	JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK	\$630.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	\$1,526.91	MARION COUNTY PUBLIC	\$233.62
ALLIANT ENERGY	\$7,287.13	MASTER BURN	\$478.16
ARAMARK	\$183.74	MASTERCARD/ISSB	\$993.88
ATLANTIS GLOBAL	\$105.63	MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	\$58.34
BARKER LEMAR &	\$2,290.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	\$24,728.85
BIRCHARD, LINDA	\$602.91	MEYER LABORATORY INC	\$89.97
BM SALES	\$218.00	MICHAEL TODD & CO INC	\$169.83
BOMGAARS	\$364.85	MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES	\$143.57
BUTTERFIELD MFG	\$1,750.92	NAPA	\$7,129.83
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC	\$4,245.50	NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY	\$2,193.00
CARE	\$12,800.00	NOSEKABEL, LORI	\$264.80
CARLTON, KATIE	\$204.31	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY	\$323.50

CAROLINA SOFTWARE INC	\$250.00	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE	\$119.38
	\$1,360.00	POWERS FUNERAL HOME	\$1,000.00
CITY OF AFTON	\$152.43	PRO DIESEL INC	\$873.44
	\$1,292.50	RAY, DONNA	\$86.33
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC	\$450.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC	\$1,041.34
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	\$243.79	RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF	\$880.00
CRESTON FIRE DEPARTMENT	\$41.00	SCALES SALES & SERVICE	\$395.00
CRESTON PINE DEPARTMENT CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	\$151.13	SCC NETWORKS	\$40.40
		SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION	•
	\$1,028.18		\$69,628.16
•	14,375.00	SICKELS, VICKI	\$3,750.00
CULLIGAN	\$70.00	SIDDENS, TERI	\$25.00
DES MOINES STAMP MFG	\$32.40	SIRWA/ SOUTHERN IOWA	\$165.36
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	\$767.00	SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY	\$70.00
DRAPER CONSTRUCTION	\$172.50	STALKER CHEVROLET	\$1,636.82
	\$2,640.00	SUNSTROM-MILLER PRESS	\$1,400.51
ECHO GROUP, INC	\$400.00	SUPREME CLEANERS	\$105.25
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	\$284.63	TACKETT LAW FIRM	\$185.00
	\$1,544.89	TAYLOR COUNTY AG	\$1,814.14
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	\$21.19	THATCHER, CARL V	\$244.72
	\$2,164.47	TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	\$61.00
	\$3,119.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	\$1,000.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL	\$810.66	UNION COUNTY EMA	\$400.00
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	\$251.30	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	\$608.35
GRP & ASSOCIATES	\$169.00	UNION COUNTY PUBLIC	\$9,529.00
GUNSOLLEY, ZACH	\$15.30	US BANK EQUIPMENT	\$22,849.25
HANIFEN	\$221.25	US CELLULAR	\$165.91
HANSEN, BRUCE	\$220.80	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE	\$257.13
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	\$2,625.08	WADDELL, HELEN	\$73.60
HAWKS, THOMAS	\$147.20	WALMART	\$1,500.00
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	\$106.22	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	\$1,184.41
HJC LLC \$4	45,039.45	WELLMARK BC & BS OF IOWA	\$3,578.25
HOUSBY MACK INC	\$4,332.55	WERNER LAW PC	\$60.00
INFO TECH INC	\$333.33	WILSON, HANSON &	\$124.80
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES S	\$4,016.68	WINDSTREAM	\$463.77
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH	\$915.00	WOLFE, MICHAEL	\$147.20
IOWA COMMUNITIES \$	11,019.78	WOODS & WYATT PLLC	\$168.00
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS	\$441.00	YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	\$1,306.20
IOWA DEPT TRANSPORTATION	\$600.00	ZIEGLER INC	\$8,648.11
		TOTAL	\$315,947.46

ATTEST:_____SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

RONALD J RILEY, CHAIRMAN BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 12:35